IN DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF BARNES, NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) AMENDED
VS. ) CRIMINAL INFORMATION
)
Jeremy Wade Hatcher, ) File No. 02-2021-CR-00466
)
Defendant, )

The Barnes County State’s Attorney charges:

[11]  Count 1: That on or about a time period between November 1,2021 and November 5, 2021, in Barnes
County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Aggravated assault-
Domestic violence, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-17-02(1)(b), 14-07.1-01, 12.1-17-
13, 12.1-32-02.1, 12.1-32-01(4), by then and there: The defendant knowingly caused bodily injury or substantial
bodily injury to a family or household member with a dangerous weapon or other weapon, the possession of
which under the circumstances indicates an intent or readiness to inflict serious bodily injury, in particular:
Defendant knowingly caused bodily injury to J.B., a family or household member, with a crowbar, the possession
of which under the circumstances indicates an intent or readiness to inflict serious bodily injury. This offense is a
Class C Felony.

[92] Count 2: That on or about December 3, 2021, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy
Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Terrorizing-Domestic violence, in violation of North Dakota Century
Code section 12.1-17-04(1), 14-07.1-01, 12.1-17-13, 12.1-32-01(4), by then and there: The defendant, with
intent to place a family or household member in fear for that human being's or another's safety, or in reckless
disregard of the risk of causing such terror, threatened to commit any crime of violence or act dangerous to human
life, in particular: Defendant threatened to kill J.B., a family or household member. This offense is a Class C
Felony.

[93] Count 3: That on or about December 3, 2021, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy
Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Unlawful possession of a controlled substance, in violation of North
Dakota Century Code section 19-03.1-23(7)(a), 19-03.1-23(7)(b), 19-03.1-07(5), 12.1-32-01(4), by then and
there: The defendant willfully possessed a controlled substance, namely Methamphetamine, this being a second or
subsequent offense, in particular: Defendant possessed methamphetamine and has a prior requisite conviction in
case 02-2018-CR-00250. This offense is a Class C Felony.

[94] Count 4: That on or about December 3, 2021, in Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy
Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Domestic violence, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section
12.1-17-01.2(2)(a)&(1)&(3)(a), 12.1-17-13, 12.1-32-01(5), by then and there: The defendant willfully caused
bodily injury to a family or household member, this being a second or subsequent offense, in particular:
Defendant willfully caused bodily injury to J.B., a family or household member, by headbutting J.B., and the
defendant has a prior requisite conviction in case 02-2013-CR-00564. This offense is a Class A Misdemeanor.

[15] Count 5: That on or about a time period between November 10, 2021 and November 15, 2021, in
Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Domestic
violence, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-17-01.2(2)(a)&(1)&(3)(a), 12.1-17-13, 12.1-
32-01(5), by then and there: The defendant willfully caused bodily injury to a family or household member, this
being a second or subsequent offense, in particular: Defendant willfully caused bodily injury to J.B., a family or
household member, by inflicting bodily injury on J.B. with a curtain rod, and the defendant has a prior requisite
conviction in case 02-2013-CR-00564. This offense is a Class A Misdemeanor.

[96] Count 6: That on or about a time period between November 17, 2021 and November 22, 2021, in
Barnes County, North Dakota, the defendant, Jeremy Wade Hatcher, did commit the offense of Domestic
violence, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 12.1-17-01.2(2)(a)&(1)&(3)(a), 12.1-17-13, 12.1-
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32-01(5), by then and there: The defendant willfully caused bodily injury to a family or household member, this
being a second or subsequent offense, in particular: Defendant willfully caused bodily injury to J.B., a family or
household member, by inflicting bodily injury upon J.B.'s ribs, and the defendant has a prior requisite conviction
in case 02-2013-CR-00564. This offense is a Class A Misdemeanor.

[17]  Against the peace and dignity of the State of North Dakota.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2021.

State's Witnesses:

Christopher James Beston

JB.

Sergeant Nicholas P Horner, Valley City Police
Department

Officer Zachary M Gruba, Valley City Police
Department
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Tonya Dufty, ND ID 07553

Barnes County State's Attorney

230 4th St. NW, Room 304

Valley City, ND 58072

Phone: (701) 845-8526

E-mail: states_attorney(@barnescounty.us

Penalty Section

Count 1: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(4)

Class C Felony.

Min. Mandatory: 12.1-17-13, 12.1-32-02.1; Must complete domestic
violence offender treatment program, No parole, 2 years
imprisonment, DNA Sample

Count2: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(4)

Class C Felony.

Min. Mandatory: 12.1-17-13; Must complete domestic violence
offender treatment program, DNA Sample

Count 3: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(4)

Class C Felony.

Min. Mandatory: DNA Sample

Count 4: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(5)

Class A Misdemeanor.

Min. Mandatory: 12.1-17-13; Must complete domestic violence
offender treatment program

Count 5: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(5)

Class A Misdemeanor.

Min. Mandatory: 12.1-17-13; Must complete domestic violence
offender treatment program

Count 6: N.D.C.C. §§ 12.1-32-01(5)

Class A Misdemeanor.

Min. Mandatory: 12.1-17-13; Must complete domestic violence
offender treatment program



